
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 15 January 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1367 Fund the removal of quarry rocks and the restoration of sand and 

groynes to Llandudno North Shore 

 (Pages 1 - 9)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics 

 (Page 10)  

3.2 P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

3.3 P-06-1354 The Welsh Government should support greyhound racing in 

Wales 

 (Pages 13 - 14)  

3.4 P-06-1368 The Welsh Govt should take steps to save the Environmental 

Information Regulations in relation to Wales 

 (Pages 15 - 18)  

3.5 P-06-1333 Stop Natural Resources Wales from tree felling that threatens red 

squirrel survival 

 (Pages 19 - 25)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.6 P-06-1363 Save our Fire and Rescue Service 

 (Pages 26 - 32)  

3.7 P-06-1375 Initiate an early senedd election 

 (Pages 33 - 36)  

4 Papers to Note 

 (Pages 37 - 50)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Forward work programme 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1367 Fund the removal of quarry 
rocks and the restoration of sand and 
groynes to Llandudno North Shore 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 15 Ionawr 2024 
Petitions Committee | 15 January 2024 

Reference: SR23/7337-6 

Petition Number: P-06-1367 

 

Petition title: Fund the removal of quarry rocks and the restoration of sand 
and groynes to Llandudno North Shore 

 

Text of petition: In 2014 Conwy County Borough Council dumped a further 
50,000 tonnes of oversized and untested quarry rocks onto North Shore. This 
action destroyed the beach. Access for many is almost impossible, and 
dangerous if people try. It's a blight on the landscape, and detrimental to our 
main economy, tourism. 

 

 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 2.1



P-06-1367 Fund the removal of quarry rocks and the restoration of sand and groynes to 
Llandudno North Shore  

2 

1. Background 

 Flood risk in Llandudno North Shore 

Natural Resources Wales (NRW) estimates that around 245,000 properties are at 
risk of flooding in Wales and classifies the Llandudno shore as an area with high 
flood risk from the sea. Climate projections predict that sea-level will rise between 
890 mm and 1210 mm alongside the Conwy coastline by 2120.  

Coastal rock structures protect against erosion and sea level rise by absorbing 
wave energy. Current coastal defences on the Llandudno North Shore include a 
gravel/cobble beach and flood/dwarf walls.  

Winter storms in 2013-14 caused a reduction in beach levels and flooding in the 
promenade. Conwy County Borough Council (CCBC) imported around 30,000m3 
of gravel cobble to replenish the beach. In response to this petition, the Minister 
give further detail on the historic installation of groynes and cobble on Llandudno 
North Shore, and highlights that the 2014 replenishment of cobble is: 

… the same material, from the same quarry put in to the same design 
profile. The material was tested independently and was not oversized as 
it met the grading envelope in the design specified. The 2014 works did 
not do anything new but only replaced what had been lost from the 
2000 scheme due to tidal and storm influences. 

 Tourism 

The Llandudno Coastal Forum (LCF) and members of the public have shown 
support for a sand beach with timber groynes, to strengthen tourism in the area. 
The CCBC reports that tourism p
[...]
ernight trips taken to Llandudno is set to rise from 440,289 in 2018 to 

561,339 by 2045; 
- The economic impact of tourism in Llandudno is expected to rise from £388.8 million in 2018 

to £513.6 million in 2045. 
 
So to achieve such high growth, I believe it essential that sand is returned to North Shore, and as 
such, that this beach and destination of national importance be considered by the Senedd. 
Consequently, I truly hope that your Committee will refer the petition for a debate in the Siambr. 
 
Kind regards, 

 
Janet Finch-Saunders MS/AS  
 

Janet.Finch-Saunders@senedd.wales 

Constituency Office 
29 Madoc Street, 

Llandudno LL30 2TL 

Swyddfa’r Etholaeth 
29 Stryd Madog,  

Llandudno LL30 2TL 

01492 871 198 

Pack Page 22



 

 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
janet.finch-saunders@assembly.wales 

 

 
01492 576065 


cllr.charlie.mccoubrey@conwy.gov.uk  

Eich Cyf / Your Ref:  

Dyddiad / Date:     18.12.2023 

  

 
Dear Janet 
 
 Re: Llandudno North Shore 
 

Many thanks for your letter and for all the work you have done in supporting this petition. As you are 
aware Conwy County Borough Council’s preferred option, as part of the coast flood defence works, 
was for the sand to be returned to the North Shore and it was very disappointing that this was not 
supported by Welsh Government. Tourism is a vital industry for our county and Llandudno plays a 
key role in supporting this on both a local and regional level. 
 
Cofion cynnes 
 

 
 
 
Cllr. Charlie McCoubrey 
Council Leader 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

ARWEINYDD / LEADER  
 
Cyng/Cllr. Charlie McCoubrey 
 

Cyfeiriad Post / Postal Address:  P.O. Box 1, Conwy, LL30 9GN 

 
    

 

Pack Page 23

mailto:janet.finch-saunders@assembly.wales
mailto:cllr.charlie.mccoubrey@conwy.gov.uk


P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics 

 

This petition was submitted by Lawson Webb, having collected a total of 

1,214 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

There are 1,000s of people suffering from long covid who are not getting 

any medical help. We feel ignored and helpless. Our lives have been 

decimated. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Pontypridd 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 3.1



P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Hope Rescue, having collected a total of 

35,101 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

In Wales we have one independent greyhound track racing once a week. 

Since April 2018, Hope Rescue & their rescue partners have taken in almost 

200 surplus greyhounds from this track, 40 of which sustained injuries. 

There are plans for the track to become a Greyhound Board of Great Britain 

track, racing four times a week, greatly increasing the number of surplus 

dogs & injuries. Greyhound racing is inherently cruel & greyhounds have 

little legal protection. It is already banned in 41 US states. 

 

Additional Information: 

Campaign groups have collated data and evidence of poor welfare within 

greyhound racing in the U.K. 

 

Alliance Against Greyhound Racing: https://www.aagr.org.uk/category/why-

is-greyhound-racing-cruel/  

 

League Against Cruel Sports: https://www.league.org.uk/greyhound-racing  

 

There have also been press articles and undercover investigations in to 

greyhound racing: 

 

RTE Investigates: Greyhounds Running For Their Lives 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZYTb2qBjlMM  

 

Panorama investigates: Doping and rigging bets 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=I0p0bHSkIAk  

 

https://www.theguardian.com/sport/2021/jun/26/activists-renew-calls-to-

end-greyhound-racing-as-400-die-despite-lockdowns  

 

https://www.mirror.co.uk/news/uk-news/greyhounds-being-shipped-

pakistan-illegal-23765480  

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 3.2

https://www.aagr.org.uk/category/why-is-greyhound-racing-cruel/
https://www.aagr.org.uk/category/why-is-greyhound-racing-cruel/
https://www.league.org.uk/greyhound-racing
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZYTb2qBjlMM
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=I0p0bHSkIAk
https://www.theguardian.com/sport/2021/jun/26/activists-renew-calls-to-end-greyhound-racing-as-400-die-despite-lockdowns
https://www.theguardian.com/sport/2021/jun/26/activists-renew-calls-to-end-greyhound-racing-as-400-die-despite-lockdowns
https://www.mirror.co.uk/news/uk-news/greyhounds-being-shipped-pakistan-illegal-23765480
https://www.mirror.co.uk/news/uk-news/greyhounds-being-shipped-pakistan-illegal-23765480


 

https://www.thesun.co.uk/news/13086085/british-greyhounds-racing-

dogs-mass-graves-bolt/  

 

A recent petition is due to be debated in Parliament after securing 104,882 

signatures. 

https://petition.parliament.uk/petitions/554073  

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Ogmore 

 South Wales West      

Pack Page 26

https://www.thesun.co.uk/news/13086085/british-greyhounds-racing-dogs-mass-graves-bolt/
https://www.thesun.co.uk/news/13086085/british-greyhounds-racing-dogs-mass-graves-bolt/
https://petition.parliament.uk/petitions/554073


P-06-1354 The Welsh Government should support greyhound racing in 

Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by David Tams, having collected a total of 

10,601 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Welsh Government are currently considering banning greyhound racing 

in Wales. 

 

This potential ban has been brought on through a petition submitted by a 

charity. I believe the information used to create that petition was not 

factually correct and that they used massively inflated figures on the number 

of injured greyhounds with no supporting evidence. The charity has been 

asked for evidence on multiple occasions but refused. The petition gained 

35k signatures but less than 19k of these signatures came from within 

Wales.  

 

Additional Information: 

Banning greyhound racing would have an economic impact on individuals 

involved in the industry. There would also be a direct impact on the Valleys 

Stadium, 
[...]
t of the passing of the Retained EU Law (Revocation and 
Reform) Act 2023. This has been recognised in the lead petitioner’s letter to the Petitions 
Committee of 31 July.  

I have read the “Report of the Freedom of Information sub-group of the pro bono Climate 
and Environment Project of Cardiff University’s School of Law and Politics 2022/2023” with 
interest. There are no plans to consider amending the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 as they apply to Wales or introducing a Welsh equivalent at this time. 
Even so, I have passed the report onto my officials to keep on file as part of our evidence 
base should we reconsider this position in the future.  

Please extend my thanks to the members of Cardiff University’s School of Law and Politics’ 
Freedom of Information sub-group of the pro bono Climate and Environment Project for their 
engagement on this issue.  

Yours sincerely, 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 31

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


P-06-1368 The Welsh Govt should take steps to save the Environmental 

Information Regulations in relation to Wales - Correspondence from the 

petitioner to the Committee, 03 January, 2024 

 

The students of the pro bono Environment Project at Cardiff University's School of 

Law and Politics are very grateful for the time and effort the Chair, Members and 

Clerks of  your Committee, the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee, and the Minster for Climate Change, have all put into responding to the 

petition. 

 

On the specifics of the petition, as earlier indicated, the threat to the 2004 

Regulations from the REUL Bill, as originally introduced in Westminster, disappeared 

during the stages of that Bill's amendment, but only after the petition was opened.  

 

However, despite the  purpose of the petition being 'overtaken by events', the 

students have been able t
[...]
hat we will be able to achieve this without the loss of any firefighter 

jobs and without the loss of any of our fire stations. We now will turn our attention to 

working with our stakeholders to explore how we can work together, within our 

budget, to provide alternative improvements to emergency cover that meet the 

needs of our communities across North Wales. 

 

The Emergency Cover Review has been moving at some pace since the close of 

consultation, with additional meetings beyond the standard schedule taking place, 

so I apologise for the delay in response.  

 

I hope that this information is useful to Members and if you have any further queries, 

please do not hesitate to get in touch.  

 

Kind Regards,  

 

 

 

Cllr Dylan Rees 

Chair of the Fire Authority

Pack Page 44



 

 

 

Pack Page 45



P-06-1363 Save our Fire and Rescue Service - Petitioner to Committee, 

09.01.24 

 

Having read the chairs response which was attached. I do disagree with some things 

he stated.  

 

He disputed that the service had a culture of spending and that all finances were 

strictly controlled. However if it wasn't for the fire brigades union (FBU) stepping in 

they would have gone ahead with the direct entry scheme costing countless more 

money than the standard promotional process, The FBU also stepped in to halt the 

service employing another deputy chief fire officer. 

 

The Service have also just spent hundreds of thousand of pounds on a Fire Cover 

review, which the Fire Authority threw out at the meeting on the 18th December. 

 

I would now hope that we the FBU can work together with the Fire Authority and 

management and come up with a solution to this issue without the need for any job 

losses or station downgrades. 

 

Kind regards  

 

Pack Page 46



P-06-1375 Initiate an early senedd election 

 

This petition was submitted by Graham Bishop, having collected a total of 

15,439 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

After cont
[...]
 help make the transport industry within Wales also an employer of choice, 
improving its representation of people from black, Asian and minority ethnic backgrounds, 
women, LGBTQ+ and disabled people. Pack Page 62



 
The Children & Young People's Advisory Group will provide an opportunity to work with 
delivery partners to address issues around equality and accessibility.  
 
We have recently worked with Young Wales to undertake a consultation exercise with 
children and young people on their thoughts, insights and experience of travelling to school. 
The findings of this consultation exercise have informed the recommendations of an internal 
report which includes actioning a piece of work to update the Travel Behaviour Code, and 
associated resources for schools, to promote ownership and responsibility amongst 
children, young people and schools with respect to their attitudes, behaviours and values 
when travelling. Your research and recommendation will help inform this piece of work. 
 
Once again, I would like to thank you all for your hard work, dedication and effort to use the 
platform that you have as members of the Welsh Youth Parliament to ensure that the voices 
of children and young people across Wales are heard and listened to by the Welsh 
Government.  
 
Your work, and this report in particular, will leave a lasting legacy on the infrastructure and 
culture of transport provision in Wales as we deliver on our ambitions to deliver a truly 
integrated transport network to help deliver on our commitments to be a Net Zero Nation by 
2050.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 
 
 

Pack Page 63


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1367 Fund the removal of quarry rocks and the restoration of sand and groynes to Llandudno North Shore
	Gohebiaeth gan y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd, 21 Tachwedd 2023, 11 Rhagfyr 2023
	Gohebiaeth gan Janet Finch Saunders at y Cadeirydd, 6 Tachwedd 2023 (Saesneg yn unig)
	Gohebiaeth gan Gyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Conwy at Janet Finch Saunders AS, 18 Rhagfyr 2023 (Saesneg yn unig)

	3.1 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics
	3.2 P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales
	3.3 P-06-1354 The Welsh Government should support greyhound racing in Wales
	3.4 P-06-1368 The Welsh Govt should take steps to save the Environmental Information Regulations in relation to Wales
	Gohebiaeth gan y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd, 19 Rhagfyr 2023
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 03 Ionawr 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	3.5 P-06-1333 Stop Natural Resources Wales from tree felling that threatens red squirrel survival
	Gohebiaeth gan Cymorth Naturiol Cymru, 21 Rhagfyr 2023 (Saesneg yn unig)
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 09 Ionawr 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	3.6 P-06-1363 Save our Fire and Rescue Service
	Correspondence from the North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority, 21 December 2023
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 09 Ionawr 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	3.7 P-06-1375 Initiate an early senedd election
	Gohebiaeth gan y Prif Weinidog, 29 Tachwedd 2023
	Gohebiaeth gan y Deisebydd, 09 Ionawr 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	4 Papers to Note
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Welsh Youth Parliament Members, 21 December 2023






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 1 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 January 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13676 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Joel James MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 

Apologies were received from Buffy Williams Ms. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1367 Fund the removal of quarry rocks and the restoration of sand and 

groynes to Llandudno North Shore  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Business Committee 

to request a debate on the matter. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics  

The Committee considered the petition and expressed their disappointment that a 

meeting between Welsh Government officials and the petitioner has not taken place 

and that no contact has been made.  Members agreed to write to the Minister 

expressing the Committee’s disappointment and request that contact is made with the 

petitioner at the earliest opportunity. 

 

3.2 P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition alongside petition P-06-1354 The Welsh 

Government should support greyhound racing in Wales and welcomed the consultation 

on Licensing of animal welfare establishments, activities and exhibits which closes on 

1 March. 

 

Members agreed to keep a watching brief on the petitions until the outcome of the 

consultation is published. 

 



 

 

3.3 P-06-1354 The Welsh Government should support greyhound racing in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition alongside petition P-06-1253 Ban greyhound 

racing in Wales and welcomed the consultation on Licensing of animal welfare 

establishments, activities and exhibits which closes on 1 March.  

 

Members agreed to keep a watching brief on the petitions until the outcome of the 

consultation is published. 

 

3.4 P-06-1368 The Welsh Govt should take steps to save the Environmental 

Information Regulations in relation to Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that since the passing of the 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 circumstances have changed and 

there is now no end date for the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 

Members also noted that the Minister for Climate Change and the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee appreciated the work undertaken by Cardiff University 

students. 

 

In light of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioners for their 

interest and work on this issue. 

 

3.5 P-06-1333 Stop Natural Resources Wales from tree felling that threatens red 

squirrel survival  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that this is the second petition 

raising concern about Natural Resource Wales’s approach to tree felling and red 

squirrel protection.  

 



 

 

Members agreed to keep the petition open for 12 months and seek updates on the 

progress of the collaborative working between Natural Resource Wales and partners 

involved in red squirrel conservation in Gwynedd and Anglesey. 

3.6 P-06-1363 Save our Fire and Rescue Service  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He has written to North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority regarding this issue affecting 

his constituency. 

 

The Committee considered the petition and noted the positive news that the stations 

of Rhyl and Deeside have not been downgraded following the consultation, and the 

current level of cover is set to continue.  In light of this Members agreed close the 

petition and congratulate the petitioner and all those who supported the campaign. 

 

3.7 P-06-1375 Initiate an early senedd election  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed that whilst it has gathered the 

required number of signatures to consider referring the petition for a debate in the 

Senedd there are no clear benefits to doing so, or to take any further action on the 

petition. In light of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner 

for engaging with the Committee. 

 

4 Papers to Note  

The papers were noted. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 



 

 

6 Forward work programme  

The committee considered its forward work programme. 


